RESOLUTION NO. 2024-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TEMECULA, ESTABLISHING AN ALL-WAY STOP CONTROL AT THE INTERSECTION OF CAMINO PIEDRA ROJO AND PAROWN DRIVE/AVENIDA BICICLETA AND FINDING THAT THE ACTION IS EXEMPT FROM CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) UNDER SECTION 15301(C) OF THE CEQA GUIDELINES

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TEMECULA DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The City Council has considered the facts justifying the need for stop signs at the location described in this resolution.
- A. The City Council hereby finds and determines the installation of the stop signs pursuant to this resolution will enhance public health, safety, and general welfare at the intersection.
- B. The City Council hereby finds the proposed stop signs will not create any adverse conditions in the area and the action is exempt from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Section 15301(c) of the CEQA Guidelines.
- Section 2. Pursuant to Section 10.12.100 of the Temecula Municipal Code, the following All-Way Stop Intersection is hereby established in the City of Temecula:

Camino Piedra Rojo and Parown Drive/Avenida Bicicleta

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Temecula this 13th day of February, 2024.

	James Stewart, Mayor
ATTEST:	
	_
Randi Johl, City Clerk	
[SEAL]	

STATE OF CALIFO	ORNIA)
COUNTY OF RIVE	ERSIDE) ss
CITY OF TEMECU	JLA)
	,
I. Randi Johl	l, City Clerk of the City of Temecula, do hereby certify that the foregoing
	was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of
	ing thereof held on the 13 th day of February, 2024, by the following vote:
Temecula at a meeti	ing thereof field on the 13 day of reordary, 2024, by the following vote.
AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ATLS.	COUNCIL MEMBERS.
NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:
NOLD.	COUNCIL MEMBERS.
ABSTAIN:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:
1100111111	COUNCIL MEMBERS.
ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:
TIBOLI (I.	
	Randi Johl, City Clerk
	,,,,,